Wisconsin law.
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tllereof as the fulltime public schools in tbe district are in session 
in excess of 8 months during t4e regular school year, some pub­
lic, private, parochial or vocational and adult education school, 
half time from the cnd of the pcriod of full time compulsory 
education to the end of the school term, quarter, semester or 
other division of the school year'in which he is 16 years of age, 
and after that for at Icast 8 hours a iveek if r~gularly, lawfully 
and gainfully employed, half time if employed at homc, and full 
time if lluemployed, until * * * he is 18 years of age; and 
the parents of such minors shall compel sl10h school attendance. 
In cases 1Yhc~'e there are no parmlts or not more than one p.arent 
living at home in which there is at least one child, a.nd it is 
necessary for one of the childi'cn who is over 16 and under 18 
years of age to be employed at home in order to ma.inta.in the 
housrhold, such child, for the purpose of school attendance under 
the provisions of this subsection, shall be deemed to be regularly, 
la:wfully and gainfully. employed. 

Approved May 4, 1945. 

No. 44, A] [Published May 7, 1945. 

. CHAPTER 121. 

AN AC'l' to repeal 40.32; ,to amend 40.11 (9), 40.48 (2) and 
40.56 (2) aml (3), and to create 39.03 (g) of the statutes, re­
lating to equalizing the value 0£ property assessments, in joint 
school districts. , 

The people of the state of TV,:sconsin, "epresented in senate and 
assmnbly, do enact as follows: 

, SECTION 1. 39.03 (g) of the statntcs is created to read: 
39.03 (g) Certify to joint district dei·ks thc full valnations 

of the various parts of a joint school district as provided in sec­
tion 40.11 (9). 

SECTION 2. 40.11 (9) of tbe statntes is amended to read: 
40.11 (9) ITe shall deliver to the town clerk, before Septem­

ber 1 in each year, a certified statement showing the amount of 
taxes voted and not ,before reported, and also the amount of tax 
to be collected in such year, if any, for the annual payment of 
any loan. In caSe of ajoint district, he shall deliver to the clerk 
of each munici]lalityinwhich~ny part of the district is situa.ted, 
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a certified statement showing the proportion of such taxes to be 
assessed in that part· of the district within his municipality, 
which proportion shall be ascertained from the ftill valuations 
" * * as last cM·tified to him by the cotmty ""perintendent 
f"om the ce1'tifica.tion macle to the co""ty s"pe"intencle?!t by the 
stMe ""perintendent f"om the om·tift·cation of the f"l!' val"ations 
of each lJari of a joint clist,.;ct macle to the state s"perintenclent 
by the state cleplM·i1nent. of taxation '''ncler section 40.87 (2). 

SECTION 3. 40.32 of the statutes is repealed~ 
SECTION 4. 40.48 '(2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
40.48 (2) The school clerk shall certify all taxes levied for 

hig'h school purposes to the municipal clerk. If any high school 
district is joint, the clerk of thc high school board shall certify 
to the clerk of each municipality the amount to be raised by each .. 
The apportionment shall be detcrmined and * " * shall be 
equalized in the manner provided * "" * in see-tion 40.11 (9). 

SEOTION 5. 40.56 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to 
read; 

40.56 (2) Each year the city clerk shall ascertain the total 
of taxes lcviec] by the city for school purposes, and shall appor­
tion to such outside property its pro rata share thereof, based 
upon the * * * f"ll value of all property subject to such 
taxes, within and without the city; and such pOl'tjon or share 
shall be certified to the clerk of the • • • m,micipality in 
which such attached territory lies, be entered on the tax roll, 
collected and returned as provided in section 40.48. 

(3) The fu.n value of the • • ! l)l'operty within and with­
out the city «, * -* shall be * * ;'$ asCB1'tamed front the 
"eport filerl pu.,.su.ant to section * • • 39.03 (9). 

Approved May 4, 1945. 


